

Registration of a Charge

Company Name: THE BIKE CLUB LIMITED

Company Number: 10098146

Received for filing in Electronic Format on the: 24/05/2021

Details of Charge

Date of creation: 21/05/2021

Charge code: 1009 8146 0003

Persons entitled: TRIPLE POINT ADVANCR LEASING PLC

Brief description: ALL ASSETS, RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE CHARGOR

Contains floating charge(s) (floating charge covers all the property or

undertaking of the company).

Contains negative pledge.

Authentication of Form

This form was authorised by: a person with an interest in the registration of the charge.

Authentication of Instrument

Certification statement: WE CERTIFY THAT SAVE FOR MATERIAL REDACTED PURSUANT

TO S.859G OF THE COMPANIES ACT 2006 THE ELECTRONIC COPY INSTRUMENT DELIVERED AS PART OF THIS APPLICATION FOR REGISTRATION IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL

INSTRUMENT.

Certified by: BIRKETTS LLP



CERTIFICATE OF THE REGISTRATION OF A CHARGE

Company number: 10098146

Charge code: 1009 8146 0003

The Registrar of Companies for England and Wales hereby certifies that a charge dated 21st May 2021 and created by THE BIKE CLUB LIMITED was delivered pursuant to Chapter A1 Part 25 of the Companies Act 2006 on 24th May 2021.

Given at Companies House, Cardiff on 25th May 2021

The above information was communicated by electronic means and authenticated by the Registrar of Companies under section 1115 of the Companies Act 2006





Dated 21 May **2021**

TRIPLE POINT ADVANCR LEASING PLC

as Lender

And

THE BIKE CLUB LIMITED

as Chargor

DEBENTURE

THIS DEED IS SUBJECT TO THE TERMS OF THE DEED OF PRIORITY

Index

Clause		Page			
1	Definitions and interpretation	3			
2	Covenant to pay	8			
3	General Security Provisions	8			
4	Charges	10			
5	Assignments	10			
6	Floating Charge	11			
7	Charged Accounts	12			
8	Security Covenants	13			
9	Preservation of Security	15			
10	Enforceability and Lender's Powers	16			
11	Indemnity	21			
12	Application of Moneys	21			
13	Power of Attorney	22			
14	Protection of Third Parties	22			
15	Rights and Waivers	23			
16	Notices	24			
17	Further assurance	24			
18	Supplemental	24			
19	Land Registry	25			
20	Governing law and jurisdiction	25			
Schedu	ile 1 NOTICE REGARDING ACCOUNT	26			
Part A	Notice	26			
Part B	Acknowledgement	27			
Schedu	Schedule 2				
Part A	Notice	28			
Part B	Acknowledgement	29			
Execution Page30					

PARTIES

- (1) **TRIPLE POINT ADVANCR LEASING PLC** a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 09734101 whose registered office is at 1 King William Street, London EC4N 7AF (the **Lender**); and
- (2) **THE BIKE CLUB LIMITED** a company incorporated and registered in England and Wales with company number 10098146 whose registered office is at Uncommon 126 New Kings Road, Fulham, London, England, SW6 4LZ (the **Chargor**).

BACKGROUND

- (A) The Chargor has entered into the Facility Agreement.
- (B) It is a condition of the Facility Agreement that the Chargor execute this deed in favour of the Lender as security for the performance of the Secured Liabilities.

AGREED TERMS

1 DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

1.1 Defined expressions

Words and expressions defined in the Facility Agreement shall have the same meanings when used in this deed unless the context otherwise requires.

In this deed:

Account means:

(a) each of the following accounts:

Company	Description	Bank	Sort Code	Account #
The Chargor	Metro Savings	Metro Bank		
		Plc		
The Chargor	Metro Bank (UK) –	Metro Bank		
	Direct Feed	Plc		
The Chargor	HSBC Business	HSBC		
	Current Account			
The Chargor	HSBC Savings	HSBC		
The Chargor	Revolut GBP Main	Revolut		

- (b) any current, deposit or other account which the Chargor has, or has an interest in, at any time with any bank, financial institution or other person; and
- (c) any other account which may be opened in the place of an account referred to in (a) above irrespective of the number or designation of any replacement account, and any sub-account of those accounts or replacement account.

Account Bank means any bank, financial institution or other person with whom an Account is held.

Assigned Contract means any material contract in which the Chargor has an interest and designated as an Assigned Contract by the Chargor and the Lender.

Assigned Property means all rights and interests which the Chargor now or at any later time has to, in or in connection with:

- (a) each Assigned Contract and its Contract Benefits;
- (b) the rights, interest and title of the Chargor in relation to the Insurances; and
- (c) the Insurance Proceeds.

Book Debts means all book and other debts of any nature (whether present, future or contingent) due to the Chargor including, without limitation, trade receivables, royalties, fees and income and all other rights to receive money (but excluding Credit Balances).

Charged Account means all Accounts, together with all amounts standing to the credit of such Account including any interest accruing or accrued from time to time.

Charged Property means all the assets of the Chargor which from time to time are, or are expressed to be, or intended to be, the subject of the Security Interests created by this deed.

Contract Benefit means, in relation to an Assigned Contract, all of the Chargor's rights under and interest in that Assigned Contract, including:

- (a) all moneys which may become payable, and the benefit of all property and claims, under that Assigned Contract;
- (b) any claim or action against any other party to that Assigned Contract and all rights, powers and discretions to deal with each other party to each Contract; and
- (c) all rights to give valid receipts and a good discharge for any amount received from, or on behalf of, any other party to that Assigned Contract.

Credit Balance means, in relation to each Account:

- (a) the amount for the time being standing to the credit of or invested for that Account;
- (b) any amount received by or for the account of the Account Bank which the Account Bank is under a duty to credit to that Account but which the Account Bank has not yet credited to that Account;
- (c) any interest earned on an amount covered by paragraph (a) or (b) above, whether or not the interest earned has been credited to that Account; and
- (d) any other rights and benefits accruing to or arising in connection therewith including any rights against the Account Bank in connection with the Account.

Deed of Priority has the meaning given to it in the Facility Agreement.

Delegate means any delegate, agent or attorney appointed by the Lender or any Receiver.

Facility Agreement means the facility agreement dated on or about the date of this Debenture and made between, the Lender and the Chargor.

Financial Collateral shall have the meaning given to that expression in the Financial Collateral Regulations.

Financial Collateral Regulations means the Financial Collateral Arrangements (No 2) Regulations 2003 (SI 2003/3226).

Fixtures means the buildings, fixtures and fittings described in paragraph (c) of the definition of Real Property in this Clause 1.1.

Insolvency Proceedings means any corporate action, legal proceedings or other procedure or step which is taken in relation to:

- the suspension of payments, a moratorium of any indebtedness, winding-up, dissolution, administration or reorganisation (by way of voluntary arrangement, scheme of arrangement or otherwise) of the relevant party;
- (b) a composition, compromise, assignment or arrangement with any creditor of the relevant party;
- (c) the appointment of a liquidator, receiver, administrator, administrative receiver, compulsory manager or other similar officer in respect of the relevant person or any of its assets;
- (d) enforcement of any Security Interest over any assets of the relevant person; or
- (e) any analogous procedure or step which is taken in any other jurisdiction.

Insurances means:

- (a) all policies and contracts of insurance, effected or assigned in respect of or in relation to the assets or business of the Chargor, whether before or after the date of this deed; and
- (b) all rights and other assets relating to, or derived from, any of the foregoing, including any rights to a return of a premium.

Insurance Proceeds means all proceeds of Insurances payable to or received by the Chargor (whether by way of claims, return of premium, ex gratia settlements or otherwise).

Insurer means an insurer or reinsurer with whom Insurance is effected and maintained.

Intellectual Property means the Chargor's present and future patents, trade marks, service marks, trade names, designs, copyrights, inventions, topographical or similar rights, confidential information and know-how and any interest in any of these rights, whether or not registered, including all applications and rights to apply for registration and all fees, royalties and other rights derived from, or incidental to, these rights.

Junior Security Document has the meaning given to it in the Deed of Priority.

LPA means the Law of Property Act 1925.

LP (MP) Act means the Law of Property (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1994.

Permitted Security Interest means:

- (a) any Security Interest constituted by this deed or arising or permitted under any Finance Documents;
- (b) any Security Interest arising under the Junior Security Documents;
- (c) any lien or right of set off arising by operation of law and in the ordinary course of trading and not as a result of any default or omission by the Chargor; and
- (d) any Security Interest arising under any retention of title, hire purchase or conditional sale arrangement or arrangements having similar effect in respect of goods supplied to the Lender in the ordinary course of trading and on the supplier's standard or usual terms and not arising as a result of any default or omission by the Chargor.

Plant and Machinery means any bicycles, scooters, e-bikes, plant and machinery owned by the Chargor (or in which the Chargor otherwise has rights or is interested) that is not construed as a Fixture pursuant to this Clause 1.1, including, without limitation, any computers, computer software, office equipment and vehicles.

Real Property means:

- (a) any and all freehold and leasehold property (including moveable and immoveable property) in England and Wales (whether registered or unregistered) as may be held by the Chargor (or in which the Chargor is otherwise interested) from time to time; and
- (b) all buildings, fixtures and fittings (including trade fixtures and fittings), fixed plant and machinery and apparatus on the property described in paragraph (a) above.

including all rights attaching or relating thereto.

Receiver means an administrative receiver, a receiver or a receiver and manager (and shall include any joint administrative receivers, joint receivers or joint receivers and managers) of the whole or any part of the Charged Property.

Secured Liabilities means all liabilities due, owing or payable or expressed to be due, owing or payable by the Chargor as at the date of this deed or at any later time or times, to the Lender under the Finance Documents, whether actual or contingent, owed jointly or severally or as principal, agent or surety or trustee;

Security Financial Collateral Arrangement shall have the meaning given to that expression in the Financial Collateral Regulations.

Security Interest means:

- (a) any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge (whether fixed or floating), assignment, assignation, hypothecation, standard security or security interest, set-off or trust arrangement for the purpose of creating security;
- (b) any reservation of title or other interest securing any obligation of any person; or
- (c) any other agreement or arrangement having a similar effect to any of the above.

Security Period means the period commencing on the date of this deed and ending on the date the Lender notifies the Chargor that the Secured Liabilities have been satisfied in full.

1.2 Construction of certain terms

Clauses 1.1 and 1.2 of the Facility Agreement applies, with any necessary modifications, to this deed but in this deed references to:

- (a) a reference to the "Charged Property" (or any part thereof) includes the proceeds of sale of such Charged Property;
- (b) "full title guarantee" shall be construed in accordance with the LP (MP) Act but so that the covenants implied by the LP (MP) Act in respect of the Security Interests created or intended to be created under this deed do not include:
 - the words "other than any charges, encumbrances or rights which that person does and could not reasonably be expected to know about" in section 3(1)(b) of the LP (MP) Act; and
 - (ii) section 6(2) of the LP (MP) Act;
- (c) the "**Lender**", and any "**Party**" or any other person shall be construed so as to include its successors in title, permitted assignees and permitted transferees;
- (d) "assets" includes present and future properties, revenues and rights of every description;

1.3 Interpretation

Where in connection with any legal jurisdiction outside England and Wales a word or phrase used in this deed has no precise counterpart, then this deed shall be interpreted as if that word or phrase referred to the closest equivalent in the jurisdiction concerned.

1.4 Third party rights

Subject to paragraph (b) of Clause 10.11, a person who is not a Party has no right under the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999 to enforce or enjoy the benefit of any term of this deed.

1.5 Perpetuity period

The trusts constituted by this deed are governed by English law and the perpetuity period under the rule against perpetuities, if applicable to this deed, shall be the period of one hundred and twenty five years from the date of this deed.

1.6 Disposition under LP (MP) Act

The terms of any Finance Document between the Chargor and the Lender under which Secured Liabilities arise are incorporated in this deed to the extent required to ensure that any purported disposition of the Charged Property contained in this deed is a valid disposition in accordance with section 2(1) of the LP (MP) Act.

1.7 Consent by the Chargor

The Chargor hereby consents to the creation of the Security Interests created in this deed and confirms that the creation of the Security Interests in this deed does not

contravene the debenture signed by the Chargor in favour of Codex Dam Limited dated 28th September 2020.

1.8 Deed of Priority

This deed is subject to the terms of the Deed of Priority. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between any provision of this deed and any provision of the Deed of Priority, the provisions of the Deed of Priority shall prevail.

2 COVENANT TO PAY

2.1 Covenant to pay

The Chargor hereby covenants with the Lender that it shall pay or discharge the Secured Liabilities when the same become due, whether by acceleration or otherwise.

3 GENERAL SECURITY PROVISIONS

3.1 Security Interests

Each Security Interest created by this deed is:

- (a) created over the present and future assets of the Chargor;
- (b) security for the payment or discharge of the Secured Liabilities; and
- (c) save only as provided in Clause 3.3, made with full title guarantee (but subject to any Permitted Security Interest).

3.2 Continuing security

This deed shall remain in force until the end of the Security Period as a continuing security for the payment, discharge and performance of all the Secured Liabilities unless discharged by the Security Agent.

3.3 Third party consents

If any of the Security Interests which the Chargor purports to give in respect of any asset under this deed cannot be granted fully and effectively in the manner envisaged by this deed without the consent of a third party:

- (a) the Chargor must notify the Lender promptly upon becoming aware of the same;
- (b) such Security Interests will take effect in respect of all amounts which the Chargor may receive, or has received, in respect of the relevant asset but exclude the asset itself, until such consent is received; and
- (c) the Chargor must use reasonable endeavours to obtain such consent as soon as practicable and, once obtained, will promptly provide a copy of that consent to the Lender.

3.4 Separate and independent Security Interests

Each asset intended to be comprised within the Charged Property shall be the subject of a separate Security Interest and each Security Interest created in respect of such asset by Clauses 4 and 5 or by any part of Clauses 4 and 5 is a separate and independent Security Interest and if any one of them is to be construed and

categorised as a floating charge, that construction and categorisation shall not result in the others being so construed or categorised.

3.5 Ineffective Security Interests

If, for any reason, any purported assignment or charge of any of the Charged Property pursuant to this deed is found to be ineffective (including by reason of the lack of consent referred to in Clause 3.3), the Chargor will hold the benefit of the Charged Property and any sums received in respect of the Charged Property on trust for the Lender during the Security Period and will:

- (a) account to the Lender for or otherwise apply all such sums as the Lender may direct,
- (b) at its own reasonable cost exercise any rights it may have in respect of the Charged Property at the direction of the Lender, and
- (c) at its own cost take such action and execute such documents in connection with the foregoing as the Lender may in its sole discretion require.

3.6 No obligations imposed on Lender

The Chargor shall remain liable to perform all obligations connected with the Charged Property and the Lender shall not, in any circumstances, have or incur any obligation or liability of any kind in connection with the Charged Property.

3.7 Right of appropriation

- (a) For the purposes of the Financial Collateral Regulations, to the extent that:
 - (i) the Charged Property constitutes Financial Collateral; and
 - (ii) this deed and the obligations of the Chargor under it constitute a Security Financial Collateral Arrangement,

the Lender shall have the right, at any time after the security constituted by this deed has become enforceable, to appropriate all or any of those Secured Assets in or towards the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities in any order that the Lender, in its absolute discretion, may from time to time determine.

- (b) The value of any Secured Assets appropriated in accordance with this clause 3.7 shall be determined by any method that the Lender may reasonably select, , including independent valuation.
- (c) The Chargor agrees that the method of valuation provided for in this clause 3.7 is commercially reasonable for the purposes of the Financial Collateral Regulations.

3.8 Release

(a) Upon expiry of the Security Period but subject to Clause 9.3, the Lender shall, at the request and expense of the Chargor, execute any documents or take any action which many be necessary to release the Security Interests created by this deed and re-assign (without any warranty, representation, covenant or other recourse) to the Chargor such rights, if any, as the Lender then has to, or in connection with the Charged Property.

3.9 No Security

The Charged Property is free from any Security Interest (other than any Permitted Security Interest).

4 CHARGES

4.1 Charges

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Chargor hereby charges in favour of the Lender with full title guarantee:

- (a) by way of first fixed charge, all their Real Property including all Real Property acquired by them in the future;
- (b) by way of first floating charge the Credit Balances on the Charged Accounts and the Book Debts:
- (c) by way of first fixed charge:
 - (i) the Assigned Contracts to the extent not assigned or effectively assigned under Clause 5:
 - (ii) the Insurance Proceeds to the extent not assigned or effectively assigned under Clause 5;
 - (iii) the Plant and Machinery;
 - (iv) the Intellectual Property;
 - (v) uncalled capital and goodwill; and
 - (vi) any authorisation (statutory or otherwise) held in connection with their business or the use of any Charged Property.

5 ASSIGNMENTS

5.1 Assigned Property

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Chargor hereby assigns and agrees to assign to the Lender absolutely (subject to a proviso for re-assignment on redemption) with full title guarantee the Assigned Property and all future similar property.

5.2 Notice of Assignment for Accounts

The Chargor shall, promptly following the execution of this deed (in relation to the Accounts listed in paragraph (a) of the definition of Account that are held with Metro Bank Plc, HSBC and Revolut (the **Current Accounts**)) or at the reasonable request of the Lender (in relation to any Account that is not a Current Account), give written notice of the charge over the Credit Balances contained in Clause 4.1(b) to the Account Bank, in the form set out in Schedule 1 Part A (or otherwise in such form as the Lender shall agree) and thereafter shall use reasonable endeavours to procure that the Lender receives an acknowledgement from the Account Bank in the form set out in Schedule 1 Part B. Upon opening any further Accounts, the Chargor shall do the same.

5.3 Notice of Assignment for Insurance

The Chargor shall, promptly following the execution of this deed, in relation to all Insurances in existence on the date of this deed or, if later, upon the Chargor entering into any Insurances, give written notice to each relevant person which is a party to any Insurances, of the Security Interest constituted by this deed, in the form set out in Schedule 2 Part A (or otherwise in such form as the Lender shall agree) and thereafter

shall use reasonable endeavours to procure that the Lender receives an acknowledgement from the Insurer in the form set out in Schedule 2 Part B. Upon entering into any further Insurances, the Chargor shall do the same.

6 FLOATING CHARGE

6.1 Creation of floating charge

As a continuing security for the payment and discharge of the Secured Liabilities, the Chargor charges in favour of the Lender by way of first floating charge with full title guarantee all of the Chargor's undertaking and property, assets and rights whatsoever and wheresoever situated both present and future other than those effectively mortgaged, charged or assigned under Clause 4 and Clause 5.

6.2 Qualifying floating charge

The floating charge created under Clause 6.1 and any other charge created by this deed which is construed and categorised as a floating charge shall constitute a "qualifying floating charge" for the purposes of paragraph 14 of Schedule BI to the Insolvency Act 1986 and accordingly the Lender may appoint an administrator of the Chargor pursuant to that paragraph.

6.3 Conversion by notice

Without prejudice to Clause 6.5, the Lender may at any time by notice to the Chargor convert the floating charge created by the Chargor under this deed into a fixed charge as regards any or all of the Chargor's assets or class of assets which is the subject of the floating charge and which is specified (specifically or generally) in that notice if an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing and may take possession of or appoint a Receiver in respect thereof.

6.4 Subsequent notices and rights

Any notice issued by the Lender under Clause 6.3 in relation to any of the Chargor's assets shall not be construed as a waiver or abandonment of the Lender's right to give similar notices in respect of any other of the Chargor's assets nor of any of the Lender's rights under the other Finance Documents.

6.5 Automatic conversion

The floating charge created under this deed will (without prejudice to automatic conversion as a matter of law) automatically and immediately convert into a fixed charge over all of the assets the subject of that floating charge:

- (a) as soon as the Lender takes any other action which constitutes the enforcement of a Security Interest created by a Finance Document; or
- (b) if, and as soon as, the Chargor takes any step to create a Security Interest in breach of any term of a Finance Document (save for any Permitted Security Interest or as expressly permitted under the Facility Agreement); or
- (c) if and as soon as the Chargor takes any step to sell, transfer or otherwise dispose of any asset forming part of the Charged Property otherwise than in accordance with the Finance Documents (save as expressly permitted under the Facility Agreement); or
- (d) if, and as soon as, any person takes any step to effect any attachment, sequestration, distress, execution or other process against any of the Charged Property (which is not discharged within five Business Days); or

- (e) the presentation of an application or petition to the court for the making of an administration order in relation to any Chargor; or
- (f) any person (who is entitled to do so) gives notice of its intention to appoint an administrator to any Chargor or files such a notice with the court.

6.6 Insolvency Act 2000

For as long as such action is prohibited under the Insolvency Act 2000 or otherwise at law, the floating charge created under this deed may not be converted into a fixed charge solely by reason of the obtaining of a moratorium or anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium.

6.7 Assets acquired after crystallisation

Any asset acquired by the Chargor after any crystallisation of the floating charge created under this deed which, but for such crystallisation, would be subject to a floating charge shall be charged to the Lender by way of first fixed charge.

7 CHARGED ACCOUNTS

7.1 Assignment of Credit Balance not permitted

During the Security Period, the Chargor shall not attempt to assign any right (future or contingent) relating to the Credit Balance on any Charged Account without the Lender's prior written consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

7.2 Right to determine order of application of Credit Balance

If, on any occasion on which the Lender exercises its rights under this deed with respect to the Credit Balances the aggregate amount of the Credit Balance is less than the aggregate of the Amounts Eligible for Set-Off, the Lender may exercise those rights in respect of such of the Amounts Eligible for Set-Off, and in such proportions, as the Lender on that occasion decides.

7.3 Certification of application of Credit Balance

A certificate signed by a director or other senior officer of the Lender and which states that a notice of set-off of which a copy is attached to the certificate was served by the Lender on the Chargor on a specified date, and (if the certificate also states this) at or before a specified time, shall be conclusive evidence that the liabilities of the Lender in respect of the Credit Balance, and the Secured Liabilities, which were referred to in the notice were extinguished and discharged on the specified date and (if the certificate so states) at or before the specified time.

7.4 Meaning of "assignment"

In this Clause 7, references to assignment include the creation, or permitting to arise, of any form of beneficial or security interest and every other kind of disposition.

7.5 Meaning of "Amount Eligible for Set-Off"

In this Clause 7, "Amount Eligible for Set-Off" means any amount which is at the relevant time outstanding from the Chargor to the Lender.

7.6 Independent rights

The Lender's rights under this Clause 7 are in addition to, and entirely separate from, and exercisable independently of, the Lender's rights under Clause 4.1 and shall constitute "close-out netting provisions" for the purpose of the Financial Collateral Regulations.

8 SECURITY COVENANTS

8.1 Negative pledge

The Chargor shall not at any time, except with the prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) of the Lender or as otherwise permitted under the Facility Agreement:

- (a) create, purport to create or permit to subsist any Security Interest on, or in relation to, any Charged Property other than a Permitted Security Interest;
- (b) sell, assign, transfer, part with possession of, or otherwise dispose of in any manner (or purport to do so), all or any part of, or any interest in, the Charged Property (except, in the ordinary course of business, Charged Property that is only subject to an uncrystallised floating charge); or
- (c) create or grant (or purport to create or grant) any interest in the Charged Property in favour of a third party.

8.2 Real Property

The Chargor shall:

- (a) promptly on the request of the Lender, deposit with the Lender, and the Lender shall be entitled to hold, all title deeds and documents including, without limitation, land charges and Land Registry search certificates relating to the Real Property;
- (b) in relation to the Real Property, make such applications and / or registrations, submit such notices and other documents, to the Land Registry, Companies House or to such other persons as the Lender may direct in writing to the Chargor in good faith following consultation with the Chargor and, in respect of any leasehold property, to the extent not prohibited;
- (c) at its own expense, pay any application, administration or similar fees which are required to be paid to the Land Registry, Companies House or such other persons as a result of the Chargor taking the action described in paragraph (b);
- (d) provide the Lender with all such information and documents as the Lender may from time to time request in connection with the Real Property; and
- (e) at its own expense, do whatever the Lender may require in connection with any application that is able to be made under the Land Registration Rules 2003 in relation to this deed, and not initiate any such application unless directed to do so by the Lender.

8.3 Fixtures and Plant and Machinery

So long as an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, the Chargor shall take any action which the Lender may reasonably require to evidence the interest of the Lender in the Fixtures and the Plant and Machinery which shall include fixing a nameplate to such Fixtures and Plant and Machinery in a prominent position (which nameplate shall not be concealed, altered or removed without the consent of the Lender) stating that such Fixtures and Plant and Machinery are subject to a first legal mortgage and/or fixed charge (as appropriate) in favour of the Lender and such Fixtures and Plant and Machinery shall not be transferred, sold, destroyed or otherwise interfered with without the prior written consent of the Lender (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed).

8.4 Book Debts

The Chargor shall:

- (a) not at any time without the prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) of the Lender sell, assign, discount, factor, charge, deal with, amend the terms of, exchange, compromise, or grant time or indulgence in respect of its Book Debts;
- (b) promptly get in and realise its Book Debts and promptly pay the proceeds in to the relevant Charged Accounts;
- (c) so long as an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing, if required by the Lender, promptly execute an assignment of its Book Debts and give written notice of such assignment to the debtor each in such form as the Lender shall prescribe; and
- (d) provide to the Lender at its request a list of debtor names, addresses, amounts and due dates in respect of its Book Debts together with such other information as the Lender may reasonably require.

8.5 Assigned Contracts

The Chargor shall:

- (a) not amend or waive the term of an Assigned Contract in a manner which materially and adversely affects the interest of the Lender in the Assigned Contract;
- (b) promptly, on written demand, deliver to the Lender executed originals or certified copies of all Assigned Contracts and shall promptly deliver such other documents relating to the Assigned Contracts as the Lender reasonably requests;

(c)

- (i) provide the Lender with all information relating to the Assigned Contracts which the Lender reasonably requests;
- (ii) duly and promptly perform and pay all obligations and moneys to be performed or paid by it from time to time in respect of each Assigned Contract and promptly produce to the Lender on request all receipts for any such payments;
- (iii) do all things necessary to maintain each Assigned Contract in full force and effect;
- (iv) promptly inform the Lender if an Assigned Contract becomes void or unenforceable or subject to any material dispute;
- (v) observe and perform all covenants, undertakings, laws and regulations from time to time affecting any Assigned Contract or its use or enjoyment;
- (vi) at its own cost, defend any proceedings brought by a third party relating to any Assigned Contract or Contract Benefits;

- (vii) notify the Lender of any default by itself or any other party to the Assigned Contracts and institute and maintain any proceedings necessary or expedient to preserve or protect the interest of the Lender in the Assigned Contracts; and
- (viii) promptly and duly pay, and indemnify the Lender against, all existing and future taxes, duties, fees, charges, assessments, impositions and outgoings (whether imposed by deed or statute or otherwise and whether in the nature of capital or revenue and even though of a wholly novel character) which now or at any time during the continuance of the security constituted by or pursuant to this deed are properly payable in respect of the Assigned Contracts or Contract Benefits,

and in each case, following delivery, the Chargor undertakes to take all reasonable steps necessary to perfect the assignment of its rights under such documents in security to the Lender.

8.6 General

The Chargor shall:

- (a) carry on their trade and business in accordance with the standards of good management from time to time current in its trade or business on those parts of the Real Property as are, or may be, used for the purposes of its trade or business;
- (b) not do, or permit to be done, any act or thing, which will or might depreciate, jeopardise or otherwise prejudice the security held by the Lender or materially diminish the value of any of the Charged Property or the effectiveness of the security created by this debenture:
- (c) keep all Plant and Machinery in good repair, working order and condition and fit for its purpose; and
- (d) where it is uneconomic to repair any part of the Charged Property, replace such part by another similar asset of equal or greater quality and value.

9 PRESERVATION OF SECURITY

9.1 Protecting or maintaining security

The Lender may take any action which, acting reasonably, it thinks necessary for the purpose of protecting or maintaining the Security Interests created by this deed.

9.2 Power to remedy

Without limiting the generality of Clause 9.1, if the Chargor fails to perform any of the covenants contained in this deed, the Lender shall be entitled (with such agents, contractors and others as it sees fit), on not less than three Business Days' notice to the Chargor, to do such things as may, in the reasonable opinion of the Lender, be required to remedy such failure and all monies spent by the Lender in doing so shall be reimbursed by the Chargor to Lender on demand.

9.3 Reinstatement

If any payment or settlement by the Chargor or any discharge given by the Lender in respect of the obligations of the Chargor under a Finance Document or any Security Interests for these obligations is avoided, set aside, refunded or reduced as a result of any provision or enactment, insolvency or for any other reason or in the opinion of the Lender, acting reasonably, is capable of being so avoided, set aside, refunded or reduced:

- (a) that amount will not be considered to have been irrevocably paid for the purposes of this deed;
- (b) the liability of the Chargor and the Security Interests created by this deed shall continue; and
- (c) the Lender shall be entitled to recover the value or amount of that Security Interest or payment from the Chargor,

as if the payment, discharge, avoidance, refund or reduction had not occurred.

10 ENFORCEABILITY AND LENDER'S POWERS

10.1 Right to enforce security

If:

- (a) an Event of Default occurs which is continuing or if the Chargor requests the Lender in writing to enforce the security:
 - (i) the Security Interests created by this deed shall immediately become enforceable for all purposes (including those of paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986);
 - (ii) the Lender shall be entitled at any time or times to serve a notice on the Chargor crystallising each charge created by this deed which is a floating charge and to give notice thereof to any Account Bank or other person party to a contract assigned or charged hereunder;
 - (iii) the Lender shall be entitled at any time or times to exercise the powers set out in this Clause 10 and in any other Finance Document without first appointing a Receiver and irrespective of any appointment; and
 - (iv) the Lender shall be entitled at any time or times:
 - (A) to exercise the powers possessed by it as the holder of any Security Interests over or in respect of any item of the Charged Property conferred by the law of any country or territory in which any item of the Charged Property is physically present or deemed to be sited, the courts of which have or claim any jurisdiction in respect of the Charger or any item of the Charged Property; and
 - (B) without limiting the scope of the Lender's powers under sub-paragraph (A) above, to exercise the powers possessed by it as a creditor or as a person with a Security Interest in any item of the Charged Property conferred by English law.

10.2 Secured Liabilities

For the purpose of all powers implied by law only, the Secured Liabilities are deemed to have become due and payable on the date of this deed.

10.3 Receipt of sums

On or after the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing, the Lender may require that sums recoverable in respect of the Insurances shall be payable to the Lender.

10.4 Power to appoint Receiver

The Lender shall have the power at any time after the Security Interests created by this deed have become enforceable (or if requested by the Chargor), to appoint any one or more persons to be a Receiver of any or any part of the Charged Property as may be specified or described in the appointment.

10.5 Administrator

Without prejudice to the Lender's power to appoint an administrative receiver where permitted by law, the Lender shall have full power to appoint an administrator of the Chargor or, at the option of the Lender, to apply to court for an administration order in respect of the Chargor when, or at any time after, the Security Interests created by this deed have become enforceable (or if requested by the Chargor).

10.6 Lender's specific powers

The statutory power of sale and the other statutory powers conferred on mortgagees by section 101 of the LPA or otherwise by law, as varied and extended by this deed, shall arise on the date of this deed and on the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing, the Lender shall be entitled then or at any later times or times without further notice:

- (a) without becoming liable as mortgagee in possession, to exercise any right in relation to any part of the Charged Property including the right to take possession of, get in and collect as well as relinquish possession of all or part of the Charged Property at any time:
- (b) to enter into contracts or arrangements of any kind and to perform, amend, repudiate, cancel or terminate any contract or arrangement which the Chargor has entered into (including without limitation, the Assigned Contracts);
- (c) to release, waive, suspend, subordinate or permit to be lost or impaired any rights which the Chargor possesses under or in connection with any contract or arrangement which the Chargor has entered into (including without limitation, the Assigned Contracts);
- (d) to assign, novate, transfer or dispose of any of the Chargor's rights and obligations under any contract or arrangement which the Chargor has entered into (including without limitation, the Assigned Contracts);
- (e) to release any Security Interest relating to any person's obligation or liabilities under any contract or arrangement which the Chargor has entered into (including without limitation, the Assigned Contracts);
- (f) to lease, license, and grant other real estate interests, to make agreements for leases, licences and other real estate interests, to accept surrenders or other arrangements for the termination of leases, licences and other real estate interests, to enter into any arrangement with landlords, licensees and other holders of real estate interests as well as to grant or terminate options in respect of the Charged Property;
- (g) to collect, recover, give good discharge for and require payment of any amount payable to the Chargor under or in connection with the Charged Property;
- (h) to appropriate all or any part of the Credit Balances in or towards the discharge of the then outstanding Secured Liabilities notwithstanding that any maturity or roll-over date attached to any part or parts of the Credit Balances may not yet have arrived:

- (i) to manage and carry on the business of the Chargor in such manner as it thinks fit and to exercise such rights in respect of the Charged Property and the business as are consistent with the Lender having absolute beneficial ownership of the Charged Property and the business;
- (j) to sell, exchange, assign, transfer, lease, pledge or otherwise dispose of or realise the Charged Property whether by public auction or private contract on such terms as the Lender considers fit and the consideration involved may comprise, without limitation, cash, debentures, shares or stock and the timing of payment shall be decided by the Lender:
- (k) to borrow or otherwise raise funds whether secured on the Charged Property or not;
- (I) to lend money to any third party;
- (m) to enter into financial instruments and obligations, including, without limitation, covenants, bonds, guarantees, indemnities and letters of credit;
- (n) to insure the Charged Property and to carry out such repairs, alterations, decoration and improvements to the Charged Property as the Lender thinks fit;
- (o) to apply for any consents, licences, registrations, permissions, approvals and authorisations as the Lender considers desirable in respect of the Charged Property or the business generally;
- (p) to redeem any Security Interests attaching to the Charged Property or a Chargor's business:
- (q) to employ, hire and/or appoint employees, officers, agents, contractors and advisers to work for the business, to vary the employment terms of such employees, officers, agents, contractors and advisers and to dismiss the same;
- (r) to petition or apply for, or prove or claim in, any Insolvency Proceedings in respect of any person having any liability in relation to any item of the Charged Property;
- to vote for or against and participate in, any Insolvency Proceedings in respect of any person having any liability in relation to any item of the Charged Property;
- (t) to appoint all kinds of agents, whether to enforce or exercise any right under or in connection with any item of the Charged Property or for any other purpose permitted by the Finance Documents;
- (u) to take over, commence or defend (if necessary using the Chargor's name) any claims, disputes, demands or legal proceedings (including arbitration claims) relating to, or affecting, any item of the Charged Property (or rights relating thereto) or the Chargor's business generally which the Lender may think fit and to abandon, release or settle in any way such claims, disputes, demands and proceedings;
- (v) to form a new company and to subscribe for shares or otherwise acquire an interest in any company and to sell, assign, exchange or otherwise transfer its rights and interests in the Charged Property to such company and/or to sell its rights and interests in such company to a third party;
- (w) generally, to enter into any transaction of any kind and to do anything in relation to any item of the Charged Property or the business which the Lender may think fit and any action taken by the Lender may be taken if necessary or desirable in the name of the Chargor.

10.7 Lender's general powers

Without prejudice to any other provision of this deed, the Lender is entitled to all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred by law on mortgagees and receivers including without limitation under Section 42 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Schedule 1 to that Act (General powers of an administrative receiver).

- (a) Any restrictions or conditions imposed by law on the Lender and/or any Receiver are hereby disapplied to the fullest extent permitted by law including, without limitation, restrictions and/or conditions imposed regarding:
 - (i) consolidation of mortgages under section 93 of the LPA;
 - (ii) provisions regarding real property under sections 99 and 100 of the LPA;
 - (iii) the power of sale under section 103 of the LPA;
 - (iv) provisions regarding the application of proceeds under sections 105, 107(2), 109(6) and 109(8) of the LPA; and
 - (v) the right of a mortgagee to appoint a Receiver under s109(1) of the LPA,

save that, for as long as such action is prohibited under the Insolvency Act 2000 or otherwise at law, the Lender is not entitled to appoint a Receiver solely as a result of the obtaining of a moratorium (or anything done with a view to obtaining a moratorium) under the Insolvency Act 2000 except with the leave of the court.

10.8 Supplementary provisions regarding Receivers

The following shall have effect as regards any Receiver appointed under this Clause 10:

- (a) the appointment shall be by deed or, at the Lender's option, by a document signed by any of its officers; and an appointment in respect of some only of the Charged Property may later be extended to all or some of the other Charged Property;
- (b) to the fullest extent permitted by law, a Receiver shall be the Chargor's agent, and the Chargor shall be responsible, to the exclusion of any liability on the part of the Lender, for his remuneration, contracts, engagements, liabilities, acts, omissions, losses and defaults:
- (c) the Lender shall not be liable to the Chargor or any third party for any liabilities or losses incurred by the Chargor or a third party as a result of the appointment of a Receiver;
- (d) the remuneration of a Receiver and the other terms of his appointment shall be fixed and may be revised by the Lender who shall not be bound by the maximum rate of remuneration imposed by section 109(6) of the LPA or otherwise by law:
- (e) the Receiver shall have all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred upon and exercisable by the Lender under this deed and the Finance Documents generally (excluding the power to appoint a receiver or an administrator), subject to any express restrictions or conditions set out in the Finance Documents generally and the specific terms of his appointment;
- (f) the Chargor irrevocably and by way of security appoints every Receiver, each acting in its own interest, as its attorney on its behalf and in its name or otherwise to execute or sign any document and do any act or thing which that Receiver considers necessary

or desirable with a view to or in connection with any exercise or proposed exercise of any of his powers;

- (g) in the case of joint Receivers, any of their rights, powers and discretions may be exercised by any one or more of them, unless their appointment specifically states to the contrary;
- (h) in the event that a Receiver is not an administrative receiver, the Lender may remove him, with or without appointing another Receiver; and such a removal may be effected by a document signed by any of the Lender's officers;
- (i) the Lender may appoint a Receiver to replace a Receiver who has resigned or for any other reason ceased to hold office:
- (j) a Receiver shall be entitled to retain out of any money received by him such amounts in respect of his expenses (or to cover estimated future expenses) as he may from time to time agree with the Lender;
- (k) in the event of any conflict between the powers of the Lender, Receiver and/or Delegate under this deed and the provisions of the LPA, the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Act 2000 and any other relevant legislation, the provisions of this deed shall take priority to the fullest extent permitted by law; and
- (I) to the fullest extent permitted by law, the rights, powers and discretions awarded to the Lender and/or any Receiver under this deed shall not be affected by any insolvency or dissolution proceedings (including without limitation), any receivership (whether administrative or not), administration, provisional liquidation, liquidation, dissolution, or arrangement (of any kind) affecting the Chargor and/or its assets.

10.9 No obligation to check payments

Neither the Lender nor any Receiver nor any Delegate shall be obliged to check the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by it or him under this deed.

10.10 Administrator's general powers

To the extent permitted by law, any administrator appointed under this deed shall have all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred upon and exercisable by the Lender and a Receiver under this deed in addition to the rights, powers, privileges and immunities which are conferred on administrators by law.

10.11 Exclusion of liability

- (a) Without limiting paragraph (b) below, none of the Lender, any Receiver, any Delegate nor any officer, employee or agent of any of the Lender, any Receiver or any Delegate will be liable for any losses (including, without limitation, for any shortfall which arises on the enforcement or realisation of the Charged Property) to any person or have any liability for any action taken by it or not taken by it at any time under, in connection with or in relation to, any Finance Document or the Charged Property or the transactions contemplated by the Finance Documents (both before and after execution of the Finance Documents) unless directly caused by its gross negligence or wilful misconduct.
- (b) The Chargor shall not take any proceedings against any officer, employee or agent of the Lender or any Receiver or any Delegate in respect of any claim it might have against the Lender or any Receiver or any Delegate or in respect of any act or omission of any kind by that officer, employee or agent at any time under, in connection with, or in relation to any Finance Document or the transactions contemplated by the Finance

Documents (both before and after execution of the Finance Documents) and any officer, employee or agent of the Lender or any Receiver or any Delegate may rely on this Clause pursuant to the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999.

11 INDEMNITY

11.1 Indemnity by the Chargor

The Chargor shall, within five Business Days of demand, pay to, or reimburse, the Lender and any Receiver (and their respective directors, officers, employees, servants or agents) on a full indemnity basis, all reasonable costs, charges, expenses, taxes and liabilities of any kind (including, without limitation, legal, printing and out-of-pocket expenses) incurred by the Lender, any Receiver or any Delegate (and their respective directors, officers, employees, servants or agents) in connection with:

- (a) any breach by the Chargor of its obligations under this deed;
- (b) enforcing (or attempting to do so) any of the Lender's, a Receiver's or a Delegate's rights under this deed; or
- (c) taking proceedings for, or recovering, any of the Secured Liabilities.

11.2 Indemnity out of Charged Property

Without prejudice to Clause 11.1 and to any indemnity given to the Lender, any Receiver and any Delegate (and their respective directors, officers, employees, servants or agents) under a Finance Document or otherwise at law, in either case entitling the Lender, any Receiver and any Delegate (and their respective directors, officers, employees, servants or agents) to an indemnity in respect of and/or reimbursement of, any costs, losses or liabilities incurred or suffered by it in connection with a Finance Document, the Lender, any Receiver and any Delegate may indemnify itself out of the Charged Property in respect of, and pay and retain, all sums necessary to give effect to the indemnities in its favour.

11.3 Late Payment

The Chargor shall pay interest at the rate provided for in clause 7.2 of the Facility Agreement on the sums payable under this Clause 11 from the date on which the liability was incurred to the date of actual payment (both before and after judgment).

12 APPLICATION OF MONEYS

12.1 Application

All sums received by the Lender, a Receiver or a Delegate after the Security Interests created by this deed have become enforceable shall, subject to any claims ranking in priority to the Security Interests created by this deed, be held by the Lender or the Receiver or Delegate (as the case may be) upon trust and shall be applied in accordance with the terms of the Deed of Priority.

12.2 Shortfall

Clause 12.1 does not prejudice the right of the Lender to recover from the Chargor any shortfall which arises due to the Secured Liabilities exceeding the proceeds of enforcement of the security created by this deed.

13 POWER OF ATTORNEY

13.1 Delegation

- (a) Each of the Lender, any Receiver and any Delegate may, at any time, act in relation to the Finance Documents through its personnel and agents and may delegate by power of attorney or otherwise to any person for any period, all or any of the rights, powers and discretions vested in it by any of the Finance Documents.
- (b) That delegation may be made upon any terms and conditions (including the power to sub-delegate) and subject to any restrictions that the Lender, that Receiver or that Delegate (as the case may be) may, in its discretion, think fit in the interests of the Lender and it shall not be bound to supervise, or be in any way responsible for, any loss incurred by reason of any misconduct or default on the part of any such delegate or sub-delegate.

13.2 Appointment of attorneys

By way of security, the Chargor irrevocably appoints the Lender, every Receiver and every Delegate separately, acting in their respective own interests, to be the attorney of the Chargor and, in its name, on its behalf and as their act and deed, to:

- (a) after the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing, do anything which the Chargor is required to execute and do (but has not done within 10 Business Days of the date of being notified by the Lender of such failure and being requested to comply) under this deed but fails to do; and/or
- (b) any attorney deems proper in exercising any of the rights, powers, authorities and discretions conferred by this deed or by law on the Lender, any Receiver or any Delegate.

13.3 Ratification of acts of attorneys

The Chargor ratifies and confirms, and agrees to ratify and confirm, anything that any of its attorneys may do in the proper and lawful exercise, or purported exercise, of all or any of the rights, powers, authorities and discretions referred to in clause 13.1.

14 PROTECTION OF THIRD PARTIES

14.1 No duty to enquire

No person dealing with the Lender shall be concerned to enquire:

- (a) whether the Secured Liabilities have become payable and if any monies remain due under the Finance Documents;
- (b) whether the rights conferred by or pursuant to any Finance Document are exercisable or have been properly exercised;
- (c) whether any laws, directions, restrictions, consents and/or, regulations affecting the rights of the Lender have been obtained or complied with; or
- (d) as to the application of any monies received by the Lender.

14.2 Protection of purchasers

All the protections for purchasers contained in sections 104 and 107 of the LPA, section 42(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986 or in any other applicable law or regulation shall apply to any person purchasing from or dealing with the Lender.

14.3 Redemption of prior mortgages

At any time after the Security Interests created by this deed have become enforceable, the Lender may:

- (a) redeem any prior Security Interest against any part of the Charged Property; and/or
- (b) use all reasonable endeavours to procure the transfer of that Security Interest to itself; and/or
- (c) settle the accounts of any prior mortgagee, chargee or encumbrancer and any accounts so settled will be, in the absence of manifest error, conclusive and binding on the Chargor; and/or
- (d) claim the reasonable costs and expenses incurred by it in connection with any such redemption and/or transfer including the payment of any principal, which reasonable costs and expenses shall be payable by the Chargor to the Lender promptly upon written demand.

15 RIGHTS AND WAIVERS

15.1 Discretion

The Lender may exercise all and any of the rights conferred on it by this deed and the Finance Documents generally as the Lender deems fit and without reference to the Chargor (save where expressly stated).

15.2 Rights cumulative

The rights of each Party under this deed are cumulative and not exclusive of its rights or remedies under the general law.

15.3 No restriction on other rights

Nothing in this deed shall be taken to exclude or restrict any power, right, discretion or remedy which the Lender may at any time have under:

- (a) any other Finance Document; or
- (b) the law of any country or territory the courts of which have or claim any jurisdiction in respect of the Chargor or any of its assets.

15.4 Exercise of other rights

The Lender may exercise any right under this deed before it has exercised any right referred to in Clause 15.3.

15.5 Appropriations

Until all the Secured Liabilities have been irrevocably paid in full, the Lender (or any trustee or agent on its behalf) may refrain from applying or enforcing any other monies, security or rights held or received by the Lender (or any trustee or agent on its behalf)

in respect of those amounts, or apply and enforce the same in such manner and order as it sees fit (whether against those amounts or otherwise) and the Chargor shall not be entitled to the benefit of the same.

16 NOTICES

Clause 19 of the Facility Agreement shall apply.

17 FURTHER ASSURANCE

17.1 Further Assurance

The Chargor agrees that it shall, promptly on reasonable request of the Lender:

- (a) at the reasonable cost of the Chargor, execute, sign, perfect, do and (if required) register such further documents as in the reasonable opinion of the Lender may be necessary for the purpose of maintaining the intent and purpose of this deed and the other Finance Documents and to establish and protect the rights and remedies of the Lender created or intended to be created by the Finance Documents, such documents to include, without limitation, supplemental first fixed charges or assignments (in such form as the Lender requires) over Book Debts that are created after the date of this deed; and
- (b) after the occurrence of an Event of Default which is continuing and at the cost of the Chargor, execute, sign, perfect, do and (if required) register such further documents as in the reasonable opinion of the Lender may be necessary for the purpose of enforcing or facilitating the realisation of the security created by any Finance Document.

18 SUPPLEMENTAL

18.1 Certificates and determinations

Any certificate or determination by the Lender under the terms of this deed is, in the absence of manifest or demonstrable error, conclusive evidence of the matters to which it relates.

18.2 Demands

Any demand for payment made by the Lender of all or any Secured Liabilities due at the date of such demand under the Finance Documents shall be valid and effective even if the demand contains an estimate or incomplete statement of the relevant Secured Liabilities provided that it describes the nature of the liabilities; and such due Secured Liabilities shall not cease to become due only by reason of the demand containing no or an incomplete statement of what those Secured Liabilities are.

18.3 Conflict

Where there is any conflict between the rights conferred by law and those conferred by or pursuant to this deed, the terms of this deed shall prevail and where there is any conflict between the terms of this deed and the terms of any other Finance Document (save in relation to the Deed of Priority), the terms of this deed shall prevail.

18.4 Counterparts

This deed may be executed in any number of counterparts, and this has the same effect as if the signatures on the counterparts were on a single copy of this deed.

18.5 Assignment

- (a) The Chargor shall not be entitled to assign or transfer any of its rights, benefits or obligations under this deed.
- (b) The Lender may, at any time, assign or transfer all or any of its rights, benefits or obligations under this deed to the extent to which it may assign or transfer its rights under the Facility Agreement and shall notify the Chargor of such assignment or transfer in writing.
- (c) The Chargor shall execute and sign such further documents as in the reasonable opinion of the Lender are necessary to effect, complete or perfect any assignment or transfer by the Lender of its rights or obligations this deed.

19 LAND REGISTRY

19.1 Registration restrictions

If the title to any Real Property is not registered at the Land Registry, the Chargor shall procure that no person (other than itself) shall be registered under the Land Registration Acts 1925 to 2002 as proprietor of all or any part of any Property without the prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed) of the Lender. The Chargor shall be liable for the costs and expenses of the Lender in lodging cautions against the registration of the title to the whole or any part of any Real Property from time to time.

19.2 Registration at the Land Registry

The Chargor consents to an application being made by the Lender to the Land Registrar for the following restriction in Form P to be registered against its title to each Property:

"No disposition of the registered estate by the proprietor of the registered estate is to be registered without a written consent signed by the proprietor for the time being of the charge dated

21 May 2021 in favour of Triple Point Advancr Leasing plc referred to in the charges register."

20 GOVERNING LAW AND JURISDICTION

20.1 Governing law

This deed and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England.

20.2 Jurisdiction

The parties to this deed irrevocably agree that, subject as provided below, the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this deed or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

THIS DEED has been duly executed by or on behalf of the parties and has, on the date stated at the beginning of this deed, been delivered as a deed.

SCHEDULE 1

NOTICE REGARDING ACCOUNT

Part A Notice
To: []
Date:
Dear Sir or Madam,
[]
We refer to our bank account number [] (the "Account").
By a debenture dated
We may continue to deal with you with respect to the Account and the Credit Balance until such time as you receive a written notice from the Chargee informing you that the security interests created by the Debenture have become enforceable.
The terms of that acknowledgement shall be binding upon us for all purposes; any payment or transfer or other action which you may, in good faith, make or take in pursuance or in connection with that acknowledgement shall, be valid and binding in relation to ourselves; and we irrevocably instruct you to disregard any instruction or communication which you may receive from us or any other person (except the Chargee) and which you or the Chargee consider to be in any respect contrary to or inconsistent with that acknowledgement.
This notice and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
Director
for and on behalf of THE BIKE CLUB LIMITED

Part B Acknowledgement

(TO BE ATTACHED TO NOTICE TO BANK SET OUT IN PART A)

Triple Point Advancr Leasing plc 1 King William Street, London EC4N 7AF

Dated ______ 2021

Dear Sir or Madam, THE BIKE CLUB LIMITED (the "Chargor") We refer to the bank account number [•] of the Chargor (the "Account"). We acknowledge that we have received from the Chargor a notice, of which a copy is attached to this acknowledgement, relating to a Debenture dated 2021 creating a charge in favour of you of the Chargor's rights in relation to the Account. We undertake with you that, until you notify us that you have released the security interests created by the Debenture: (a) after receiving a notice (by letter) from you which states that this paragraph (a) is to come into force, we shall: not, without your prior written consent, make any payment or otherwise act upon (i) any instruction or communication which we may receive from the Chargor or any other person except yourselves in relation to the Account; and treat you as fully entitled, with immediate effect, to operate the Account and, in (ii) particular, to effect or authorise withdrawals and transfers from the Account; (b) we shall forward to you by email monthly statements regarding the Account and promptly provide you with any additional information which is in our possession or our power to obtain concerning any sum credited or debited to the Account or any other matter relating to the Account. duly authorised for and on behalf of [Name of Account Bank]

SCHEDULE 2

NOTICE OF SECURITY: INSURANCES

Pai	rt	Α	N	О	ti	ce
-----	----	---	---	---	----	----

To: [Insurer]

Date:

Dear Sir or Madam,

We confirm that we will remain liable to perform all our obligations under the Policy and the Chargee is under no obligation of any kind whatsoever under the Policy nor under any liability whatsoever in the event of any failure by us to perform our obligations under the Policy.

We will also remain entitled to exercise all our rights, powers and discretions under the Policy, and you should continue to give notice and make payments under the Policy to us (unless, and to the extent, otherwise expressly provided for in the Policy or in any insurer letter you may have issued to the Chargee in respect of the Policy), unless and until you receive notice from the Chargee to the contrary stating that the security under the Debenture has become enforceable. In this event, all the rights, powers and discretions will be exercisable by, and notices must be given and payments must be made to, the Chargee or as it directs (unless, and to the extent, otherwise expressly provided for in the Policy or in any insurer letter you may have issued to the Chargee in respect of the Policy).

We irrevocably instruct and authorise you to disclose to the Chargee any information relating to the Policy requested from you by the Chargee.

The instructions in this letter may not be revoked or amended without the prior written consent of the Chargee.

This letter and all non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales. Would you please confirm your agreement to the above by sending the enclosed acknowledgement to the Chargee with a copy to us at Uncommon 126 New Kings Road, Fulham, London, England, SW6 4LZ.

Yours faithfully

The Bike Club Limited

Part B Acknowledgement

To:	Triple Point Advancr Leasing plc 1 King William Street London United Kingdom EC4N 7AF			
Date:				
Dear S	Sir or Madam,			
We confirm receipt of a notice dated				
We co	onfirm that we:			
1.	Accept the instructions contained in the Notice and agree to comply with the Notice; and			
2.	Will give notices and make payments under the Policy as directed in the Notice.			
This letter and all non-contractual obligations arising out of or in connection with it are governed by and will be construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales.				
Yours	faithfully			
[Insure	er]			
00 Th	a Bika Club limitad			

EXECUTION PAGE

EXECUTED as a deed by	}	TORY	furnivari	CHIEF	controcum	officel
)					
for and on behalf of)					
TRIPLE POINT ADVANCR LEASING PLC)					
in presence of:						
Signature of Witness:		_				
Name (in BLOCK CAPITALS):		UKLA	· howwar			
Address:						

EXECUTED as a deed by)	
)	,
for and on behalf of)	JAMES SYMES CEO K CO-FOUNDER
THE BIKE CLUB LIMITED)	
in presence of:		
Signature of Witness:		was aliku shipu na aka shi a shi
Name (in BLOCK CAPITALS):		SHAW HOH
Address:		